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RESOLUTION NO. R-36-16

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLTON DENYING
APPEAL AND UPHOLDING THE PLANNING COMMISSION’S DECISION TO
APPROVE A VARIANCE TO ALLOW 59 PARKING SPACES INSTEAD OF 95; AND
VARIANCE TO ALLOW .005% LANDSCAPING INSTEAD OF 15% LANDSCAPING,
SUBJECT TO FINDINGS FOR EACH VARIANCE AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
LOCATED AT 1235 S. LINCOLN STREET, WITHIN THE M-1/SDA (LIGHT
INDUSTRIAL / SENSITIVE DEVELOPMENT AREA) ZONE. (FILE INDEX NO.: DAP-
001-187).

WHEREAS, an application (File Index No. DAP 001-187) was filed with the City of
Colton by Frank Shean, President of Valley Pallets, Inc., (hereinafter “Applicant™) for a Variance
to allow 59 parking spaces instead of 95; and Variance to allow 0.05% landscaping instead of
15% landscaping, subject to findings for each Variance and conditions of approval located at
1235 8. Lincoln Street, designated M-1/SDA (Light Industrial / Sensitive Development Area)
Zone. (APN: 0163-302-11, 12, 13, 14, 15 and 0163-311-35); and

WHEREAS, on May 17, 2016, the City Council of the City of Colton held a duly noticed
public hearing at which time all persons wishing to testify in connection with the application were
heard and the Application was fully examined; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”™), Section
15301 (Existing Facilities), the project is categorically exempt from CEQA because the project
meets the criteria for existing facilities in size and location and would not result in significant
environmental impacts.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF COLTON:

SECTION 1. Based on the entire:record before the City Councﬂ and all written and oral
evidence presented, including the staff report, the Planning Commission makes the following
findings in accordance with the Colton Municipal Code:

1. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the
property involved, or to the intended use of the property, which do not apply generally to
other property in the same zoning district and neighborhood in which the property is
located in that:

A, The Variance to allow 59 parking spaces instead of 95 parking spaces warrant reduction
because the property’s irregular lot shape and function do not lend itself to providing the

. required 95 parking spaces for the proposed pallet manufacturing and storage use.

B. The Variance to allow .005% landscape coverage instead of 15% is warranted because the
site’s irregular shape and function. The majority of the site is being used for pallet
manufacturing and storage and areas such as parking, office location and five foot planter
along the entire frontage of the leased site are being landscaped of the project site which
fulfills the intent of the landscape requirement.

C. The Variance to allow six foot chain link fence along the rear and side yards instead of
eight feet was denied because Planning Commission and City Council concerns that a
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future pallet fire may spread to adjacent properties. If the property is properly screened
and protected by an eight foot high block wall, the risk of fire spreading may be
minimized.

2. That such Variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial

property right of the applicant in that:

A. The Variance to allow a reduction in the parking requirement will not cause overflow
parking demand into the street and 59 parking spaces are adequate to provide for a site
with 25 employees. The majority of the site is used for the storage and manufacturing of
pallets on a lot that is irregular in shape.

B. The Variance to allow .005% landscape coverage instead of 15% as required by the
Zoning Code is warranted because of the irregular shape, location and size of the property.
Furthermore, the function of the site is primarily for the use of a pallet manufacturing and
storage use and is surrounded by industrial properties. The applicant is providing
adequate landscaping along the front of the property, in parking areas and around the
existing office area fulfilling the intent of the landscape coverage requirement.

C. The Variance to allow six foot chain link fence along the rear and side yards instead of
eight (8) feet was denied because Planning Commission and City Council concerns of
future fire of a pallet use would be reduced in affecting other properties if the property
was screened by an eight foot high block wall along the side and rear lots of the pallet use
including development of the front eight foot block wall with 8 foot wrought iron gate
screening.

That the granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to property and improvements in the zoning district and neighborhood in which
the property is located in that:

A.The Variance to allow a reduction in the parking will not be detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to property and improvements in the M-1 Zone and neighborhood in
which the property is located because the pallet storage and manufacturing use employs a
maximum of 25 employees and on occasion a guest visits the site. The 59 parking spaces
is a sufficient number of spaces for the use.

B. The Variance for the reduction in landscape coverage will not be detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to property and improvements in the M-1 Zone and neighborhood in
which the property is located because the applicant is providing adequate landscaping
along the street frontage; parking area and office location.

C. The Variance to allow six foot chain link fence along the rear and side yards instead of
eight feet was denied because Planning Commission and City Council concerns of future
fire of a pallet use would be reduced in affecting other properties if the property was
screened by an eight foot high block wall along the side and rear lots of the pallet use
including development of the front eight foot block wall with 8 foot wrought iron gate
screening.

That the granting of such a Variance will not be contrary to the objectives of the General
Plan. The subject site is located within an area designated as Light Industrial in the General
Plan. Approval of the Variance for reduction in parking, landscape coverage and outdoor
screen fence requirements is not detrimental and consistent with the following policies of the
General Plan Land Use Element:
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Goal LU-7: states “Provide opportunities for all neighborhoods in Colton to be in a
healthy and attractive physical condition.”

Policy LU-7.1 states “Stress the importance of property maintenance and rehabilitation
activities to improve neighborhood conditions. ™

SECTION 2. The City Council of the City of Colton, in accordance with the California
Environmental Quality Act, has found that the project will not have a significant impact on the
environment and is Categorically Exempt from CEQA under Article 19, Section 15301, Class 1
(Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines.

SECTION 3. Based upon the findings set forth above, the City Council hereby upholds
the Planning Commission decision to deny the Variance for the wall height and approves a
Variance to allow 59 parking spaces instead of 95; and Variance to allow 0.05% landscaping
instead of 15% landscaping, subject to findings for each Variance and conditions of approval
located at 1235 S. Lincoln Street, designated M-1/SDA (Light Industrial / Sensitive Development
Area) Zone., subject to the Conditions of Approval set forth in attached Exhibit “A” of Resolution
No. R-36-16.

SECTION 4. This land use entitlement shall become null and void if not exercised
within one year of this approval and the Applicant has not been granted an extension of time by
the Planning Commission, pursuant to Section 18.58.070 of the Colton Municipal Code.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. The Mayor shall sign this Resolution and the City
Clerk shall attest hereto, and this Resolution shall take effect and be in force on the date of its
adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 17th day of May, 2016.

Richard A. DelL.aRosa
Mayor
ATTEST:

Carolina R. Padilla”
City Clerk
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EXHIBIT “A”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

THE APPLICANT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL CONDITIONS AS SET FORTH IN THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR PLANNING CASE # DAP-001-309
(Appeal of File Index No. DAP-001-187).

HOLD HARMLESS

1.

The Applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of Colton and its
officers, employees, and agents from and against any claim, action, or proceeding against
the City of Colton, its officers, employees, or agents to attacks, set aside, void, or annul
any approval or condition of approval of the City of Colton concerning this project,
including but not limited to any approval or condition of approval of the city council,
planning commission, or development services director. The City shall promptly notify
the Applicant of any claim, action, or proceeding concerning the project and the City shall
cooperate fully in the defense of the matter. The City reserves the right, at its own option,
to choose its own attorney to represent the City, its officers, employees, and agents in the
defense of the matter

PLANNING DIVISION (909) 370-5079

2.

This approval is for a Variance to allow 59 parking spaces instead of 95; and Variance to
allow .005% landscaping instead of 15% landscaping on an approximately 3.12 acres
lease area of an overall site that measures 6.7 acres consisting of six parcels zoned M-
1/SDA, Light Industrial/Sensitive Development Area, as shown on the plans dated
09/10/15, by the Development Services Department.

Any requests for modifications, including any deviation from the approved plans and/or
conditions of approval, shall be submitted to the Development Services Director for
review, prior to implementation of the modification. Significant deviations from the
approved plans or conditions of approval shall be subject to review and approval by the
Planning Commission. The applicant requesting the modification shall supply information
deemed necessary by the Director and/or Commission to make a determination.

Prior to implementation of this approval, plans shall be submitted to the Development

Services Department for review and building permits and/or other appropriate permits
shall be obtained. '

Any plans submitted for building plan check and construction plans for this project shall
contain an exact reproduction of these conditions of approval on one of its sheets.

All conditions of approval of Planning Commission Resolution No. R-35-16 shail be met,
except as modified herein.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO ) ss
CITY OF COLTON )
CERTIFICATION

I, CAROLINA R. PADILLA, City Clerk of the City of Colton, California, do hereby
certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of RESOLUTION NO. R-36-16,
duly adopted by the City Council of said City, and approved by the Mayor of said City, at its
Regular Meeting of said City Council held on the 17% day of May, 2016, and that it was
adopted by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBER Toro, Jorrin, Navarro, Gonzalez, Bennett,
Suchil and Mayor DeLaRosa

NOES: COUNCILMEMBER None

ABSTAIN: - COUNCILMEMBER None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBER None

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal

of the City of Colton, California, this day of , 20

CAROLINA R. PADILLA
City Clerk
City of Colton

(SEAL)




